

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT PATNA

Civil Writ Jurisdiction Case No.14108 of 2008

=====

Dauli Kumari w/o Kamal Kant Gautam, r/v & p.o. – Nandnama, P.S. – Ramgarh Chowk (Halsi), District - Lakhisarai

.... Petitioner/s

Versus

1. The State of Bihar
 2. The Director, I.C.D.S., Social Welfare Department, Bihar, Patna
 3. The District Officer-cum-District Magistrate, Lakhisarai
 4. The Sub-Divisional Officer, Lakhisarai
 5. The District Welfare Officer, Lakhisarai
 6. The Child Development Project Officer, Ramgarh Chowk, District - Lakhisarai
- Respondent/s
- =====

Appearance :

For the Petitioner/s : Mr. PRAVIN KUMAR GUPTA, Adv.

For the Respondent/s : Mr. (GP19)

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PRABHAT KUMAR JHA

ORAL JUDGMENT

Date: 20-01-2017

Nobody appears on behalf of the petitioner. Learned counsel for the State is present.

The petitioner presented this writ petition to quash the order, as contained in Memo no. 20 dated 20.02.2008 issued by Child Development Project Officer, Ramgarh Chowk, District – Lakhisarai. The appointment of Aangan Bari Sewika is an agent to the Government to distribute the foodgrains among the child and others to prevent malnutrition under the scheme “Take Home Ration”. The relationship between the Aangan Bari Sewika and the Government is of the principal and the agent. Aangan Bari Sewika is not deemed to be a government servant. From the order impugned, it appears that several irregularities were found, on such, not only the petitioner, but



many other Aangan Bari Sewikas were dispensed from the service and the centre was closed.

Considering the facts aforesaid, I do not find any merit in this writ petition. Accordingly, this writ petition is dismissed.

(Prabhat Kumar Jha, J.)

Vinita/-

U			
---	--	--	--

